New York State Department of Environmental Conservation



Order On Consent/Stipulation New York State Environmental Conservation Law

Consent Order Number A4-20140523-121

Winter Harbor LLC of 604 Route 37 of Central Square, NY hereby agree to pay to the Department of Environmental Conservation of the State of New York the sum of \$3,000.00 dollars and agree to strictly comply with the conditions on Schedule A which is attached here to and made a part hereof, by reason of my act consisting of: prohibited disposal of paint chips in Otsego Lake causing a water quality violation at the Lakefront Motel in Cooperstown, NY the same being a violation of Section 17-0501(1) of the State of New York's Environmental Conservation Law and/or Section 360-1.5(a) of the State of New York's Rules and Regulations, 6 NYCRR, said act committed in V/Cooperstown, County of Otsego, State of New York on April 29, 2014. In so stipulating, I waive my right to a hearing in this matter. Respondent's Signature Printed Name Location (name of town/village/city) How le *NOTE: If consent order/stipulation is against a corporation, the respondent must be an official, authorized, corporate representative. This order/stipulation has been reviewed by: Lt. Thomas Harrington Print Name and Title of DLE Official Location is in or near a Potential Environmental Justice Area (check one) Yes X No WHEREAS: Winter Harbor LLC, having violated Section 17-0501(1) of the State of New York's Environmental Conservation Law and/or Section 360-1.5(a) of the State of New York's Rules and Regulations, 6

Winter Harbor LLC, having violated Section 17-0501(1) of the State of New York's Environmental Conservation Law and/or Section 360-1.5(a) of the State of New York's Rules and Regulations, 6 NYCRR, at the time and in the manner stated above, and having waived the right to a hearing on the violation(s) and having offered to pay the sum of: \$3,000.00 dollars by reason of said violation, and after due consideration having been had thereon it appearing that this order will be advantageous to the State, now therefore

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, pursuant to the provisions of the Environmental Conservation Law, that the offered sum shall be paid to the Department of Environmental Conservation as a penalty for the violation described above and Respondent shall comply with the terms of the attached Schedule A by reason of such violation.

Date: $\underline{5}$ $\underline{3}$, $20\underline{14}$ (year)

Signed:

Regional Director, for the Commissioner

Location: Reg 4 HQ, 1130 N. Westcott Rd, Schenectady, NY 12306

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

Consent Order Number:

Respondent's Name Winter Harbor LLC, 604 Route 37, Central Square, NY 13036

Schedule A of Order on Consent/Stipulation to Settle Violation of the New York Environmental Conservation Law.

The above referenced Respondent shall:

Schedule of Compliance

1. Within _____ days or on or before Immediately
Tasks to be Performed

Respondent must dispose of paint chips in an appropriate manner.

2. Within ____ days or on or before ____ Tasks to be Performed

3. Within ____ days or on or before _____

Tasks to be Performed